EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL (BISHOP’S STORTFORD)
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT) (NO 2) ORDER 2022
EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL (EAST HERTS RURAL)
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2022
EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL (HERTFORD)
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2022
EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL (WARE)
(OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2014 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2022
[bookmark: _GoBack]NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the East Hertfordshire District Council with the consent of Hertfordshire County Council proposes to make the above Orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The general effect of the Orders will be to restructure car park tariffs in car parks in the East Hertfordshire District. Further details of these changes are outlined in the Schedules to this Notice.
Full details of the proposals are contained in the draft Orders, the plans and the statement of reasons which may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of East Hertfordshire District Council, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford SG13 8EQ or Charringtons, Causeway, Bishop’s Stortford, CM23 2ER or viewed online at www.eastherts.gov.uk from 7 July 2022.
General enquiries relating to the proposals should be referred to Dominique Kingsbury, East Herts District Council, Parking Services telephone 01279 502 036 or email parking@eastherts.gov.uk
Objections to the proposals stating grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to Dominique Kingsbury, East Herts District Council, Parking Services, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford, Herts, SG13 8EQ or dominique.kingsbury@eastherts.gov.uk by 5 August 2022. 
SCHEDULE 1
This Order amends the ‘East Hertfordshire District Council (Bishop’s Stortford) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014’, (herein after referred to as ‘the Bishop’s Stortford 2014 Order’), as follows;
(a)	It removes the Off-Street Plans identified as BSCP 01/03, BSCP 02/03, BSCP 03/04, BSCP 04/03, BSCP 05/03, BSCP 06/03, BSCP 07/01, BSCP 08/01, BSCP 09/03, BSCP 10/02, BSCP 11/02, BSCP 12/04, BSCP 15/01, BSCP 16/01, BSCP 17/01, BSCP 18/01, BSCP 19/01 and BSCP 20/01 from the Bishop’s Stortford 2014 Order and replaces them with new Off-Street Plans identified as BSCP 01/04, BSCP 02/04, BSCP 03/05, BSCP 04/04, BSCP 05/04, BSCP 06/04, BSCP 07/02, BSCP 08/02, BSCP 09/04, BSCP 10/03, BSCP 11/03, BSCP 12/05, BSCP 15/02, BSCP 16/02, BSCP 17/02, BSCP 18/02, BSCP 19/02 and BSCP 20/02, which includes an updated tariff and charging structure, incorporating the plans into the Bishop’s Stortford 2014 Order.
(b)	It removes Article 1 (b) and replaces it with a new Article 1 (b) as follows;
	‘The East Hertfordshire District Council Bishops Stortford Off-Street Parking Place Plans (“the Off-Street Plans”) identified as BSCP 01/04, BSCP 02/04, BSCP 03/05, BSCP 04/04, BSCP 05/04, BSCP 06/04, BSCP 07/02, BSCP 
08/02, BSCP 09/04, BSCP 10/03, BSCP 11/03, BSCP 12/05, BSCP 15/02, BSCP 16/02, BSCP 17/02, BSCP 18/02, BSCP 19/02 and BSCP 20/02 are incorporated into this Order’.
(c)	It removes Schedule 1 in its entirety from the Bishop’s Stortford 2014 Order and replaces it with a new Schedule 1 as set out in the draft Order.
SCHEDULE 2
This Order amends the ‘East Hertfordshire District Council (East Herts Rural) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014’, (herein after referred to as ‘the East Herts Rural 2014 Order’), as follows;
(a)	It removes the Off-Street Plans identified as RCP 01/03 and RCP 03/03 from the East Herts Rural 2014 Order and replaces them with new Off-Street Plans identified as RCP 01/04 and RCP 03/04, which includes an updated tariff and charging structure, incorporating the plans into the East Herts Rural 2014 Order.
(b)	It removes Article 1 (b) and replaces it with a new Article 1 (b) as follows;
	‘The East Hertfordshire District Council East Herts Rural Off-Street Parking Place Plans (“the Off-Street Plans”) identified as RCP 01/04, RCP 02/02 and RCP 03/04 are incorporated into this Order’.
(c)	It removes Schedule 1 in its entirety from the East Herts Rural 2014 Order and replaces it with a new Schedule 1 as set out in the draft Order.
SCHEDULE 3
This Order amends the ‘East Hertfordshire District Council (Hertford) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014’, (herein after referred to as ‘the Hertford 2014 Order’), as follows;
(a)	It removes the Off-Street Plans identified as HCP 04/04, HCP 05/03, HCP 06/03, HCP 07/03, HCP 08/04, HCP 09/03, HCP 10/03, HCP 11/03, HCP 12/03 and HCP 13/03 from the Hertford 2014 Order and replaces them with new Off-Street Plans identified as HCP 04/05, HCP 05/04, HCP 06/04, HCP 07/04, HCP 08/05, HCP 09/04, HCP 10/04, HCP 11/04, HCP 12/04 and HCP 13/04, which includes an updated tariff and charging structure, incorporating the plans into the Hertford 2014 Order.
(b)	It removes Article 1 (b) and replaces it with a new Article 1 (b) as follows;
	‘The East Hertfordshire District Council Hertford Off-Street Parking Place Plans (“the Off-Street Plans”) identified as HCP 04/05, HCP 05/04, HCP 06/04, HCP 07/04, HCP 08/05, HCP 09/04, HCP 10/04, HCP 11/04, HCP 12/04 and HCP 13/04 are incorporated into this Order’.
(c)	It removes Schedule 1 in its entirety from the Hertford 2014 Order and replaces it with a new Schedule 1 as set out in the draft Order.
SCHEDULE 4
This Order amends the ‘East Hertfordshire District Council (Ware) (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2014’, (herein after referred to as ‘the Ware 2014 Order’), as follows;
(a)	It removes the Off-Street Plans identified as WCP 01/03, WCP 02/03, WCP 03/03, WCP 04/03, WCP 05/04, WCP 06/04 and WCP 08/03 from the Ware 2014 Order and replaces them with new Off-Street Plans identified as WCP 01/04, WCP 02/04, WCP 03/04, WCP 04/04, WCP 05/05, WCP 06/05 and WCP 08/04 which includes an updated tariff and charging structure, incorporating the plans into the Ware 2014 Order.
(b)	It removes Article 1 (b) and replaces it with a new Article 1 (b) as follows;
	‘The East Hertfordshire District Council Ware Off-Street Parking Place Plans (“the Off-Street Plans”) identified as WCP 01/04, WCP 02/04, WCP 03/04, WCP 04/04, WCP 05/05, WCP 06/05, WCP 07/01 and WCP 08/04 are incorporated into this Order’.
(c)	It removes Schedule 1 in its entirety from the Ware 2014 Order and replaces it with a new Schedule 1 as set out in the draft Order.
SCHEDULE 5
Car Park Charges
	Car Park
	Days and Times
	Tariff Band
	Tariff Period
	Charge

	Bishop’s Stortford
Apton Road
Basbow Lane
Northgate End Ground Floor & Levels 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5
Hertford
Gascoyne Way Levels B, C & D
Hartham Common
Hartham Lane
Port Vale
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00




	Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
Band 4
Band 5
Band 6
	1 hour
2 hours
3 hours
4 hours
5 hours
All Day
	£0.90
£1.80
£2.40
£3.20
£3.90
£4.80

	Bishop’s Stortford
Crown Terrace ‘A’
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00

	
	Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
	1 hour
2 hours
3 hours
	£0.90
£1.80
£2.40

	Bishop’s Stortford
Crown Terrace ‘B’
	Monday to Friday inclusive: 08:30 to 20:00


Saturday and Sunday: 08:30 to 20:00

	Band 1
Band 2

Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
Band 4
Band 5
Band 6
	5 hours
All Day

1 hour
2 hours
3 hours
4 hours
5 hours
All Day
	£3.90
£4.80

£0.90
£1.80
£2.40
£3.20
£3.90
£4.80

	Bishop’s Stortford
Elm Road
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00

	Band 1
Band 2
	5 hours
All Day
	£2.20
£3.30

	Bishop’s Stortford
Grange Paddocks ‘A’
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 09:00 to 20:00
	Band 1
	All Day
	£3.00

	Bishop’s Stortford
Grange Paddocks ‘B’
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 09:00 to 17:00

	Free
Band 1
	2.5 hours
5 hours
	£0.00
£2.20

	Bishop’s Stortford
Grange Paddocks ‘C’
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 09:00 to 17:00
Electric vehicles: at all times
	Free
	2.5 hours
	£0.00

	Bishop’s Stortford
The Causeway
Link Road
Jackson Square Ground Floor
Jackson Square First Floor
Hertford
Gascoyne Way Level ‘A’
St Andrew Street
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00
Electric vehicles: at all times (in relevant car parks)



	Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
Band 4
Band 5
	1 hour
2 hours
3 hours
4 hours
5 hours
	£0.90
£1.80
£2.40
£3.20
£3.90

	Buntingford
Bowling Green Lane
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 09:00 to 15:00

Season Ticket
	Band 1
Band 2
	5 hours
All Day
12 months
	£1.10
£2.20
£450

	Sawbridgeworth
Bell Street
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 18:30
Electric vehicles up to 3 hours: at all times 



	Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
Band 4
Band 5
Band 6
	1 hour
2 hours
3 hours
4 hours
5 hours
All Day
	£0.30
£0.60
£1.10
£1.50
£2.20
£3.80

	Hertford
Old London Road
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00


	Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
	5 hours
All Day
Commercial
vehicles 24 hours
	£3.90
£4.80
£15.00

	Hertford
Wallfields
	Monday to Friday inclusive: 09:00 to 17:00




Saturday and Sunday: 09:00 to 17:00


	Free
Band 1
Band 2
Band 3

Free
Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
Band 4
	2 hours
3 hours
4 hours
5 hours

2 hours
3 hours
4 hours
5 hours
All Day
	£0.00
£0.90
£1.80
£2.40

£0.00
£0.90
£1.80
£2.40
£4.80

	Ware
Amwell End East
Amwell End West
Baldock Street
Priory Street

	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00




	Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
Band 4
Band 5
Band 6
	1 hour
2 hours
3 hours 
4 hours
5 hours
All Day
	£0.70
£1.30
£1.60
£2.20
£3.00
£3.80

	Ware
Kibes Lane North
Library
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00


	Band 1
Band 2
Band 3
Band 4
Band 5
	1 hour
2 hours
3 hours
4 hours
5 hours
	£0.70
£1.30
£1.60
£2.20
£3.00

	Ware
Kibes Lane South
	Monday to Sunday inclusive: 07:30 to 20:00

	Band 1
Band 2
	5 hours
All Day
	£3.00
£3.80


[bookmark: OLE_LINK3][bookmark: OLE_LINK4]Consulting on this scheme is a statutory duty of the District Council. Any personal data you provide in responding to this Notice will be treated as confidential but will be shared with EHDC Officers; Councillors and contracted third parties who are involved in the statutory process. We will not share identifiable data with third parties outside of the statutory process. Guidance on your rights in respect of personal data are published in the Privacy Policy on our website, eastherts.gov.uk
Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services
East Hertfordshire District Council, Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford
7th July 2022
